



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5180/2025**

SHEKH JAHANGIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Sharma, Advocate

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State with
W/SI Anita, PS Jahangirpuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **01.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 22388/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5180/2025

2. Petitioner (in jail) has filed this petition through *pairokar*, seeking quashing of FIR No.456/2019 of PS Jahangirpuri, Delhi for offence under Section 323/376(2)(n) IPC and Section 5(j)(i) & (ii)/6 of POCSO Act.

3. The quashing is sought on the ground that the prosecutrix (*respondent no. 2*) has compromised the disputes with the petitioner.

4. The respondent no. 2, present in court and identified by the Investigating Officer/SI Anita, accepts notice.

5. Learned APP accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file status report as the State has objection to this petition and it is informed that the trial is at a fag end.

6. Relist on 04.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/as